
 Page 1 of 1 
Invitation to Bidders  

S:\NTX-LAND\0419\400LAND\446 Bidding\Lakeside Grove\Lakeside Grove, Phase 1 Grading Improvements\Bid Documents\Bid Document_Lakeside Grove, Phases 1, 2, 3, 
and 4 Mass Grading Improvements.docx 

INVITATION TO BIDDERS 
 
SEALED PROPOSALS addressed to  GRBK Edgewood LLC on behalf of Burks Ranch Municipal Utility 
District No. 1 of Grayson County for construction of the Mass Grading Improvements for Lakeside Grove, 
Phases 1, 2, 3, and 4, LJA Job No. NT340-0419, will be received electronically via https://bids.lja.com, until 
1:30 p.m., Tuesday, March 31, 2026 and then publicly opened and read aloud. Bidders must register on 
this website to submit an electronic bid. Contractors will electronically enter into the bid proposal, found at 
https://bids.lja.com, their proposed pricing and upload only the bid security. Electronic bids do not include 
bids submitted by telegraphic or facsimile transmission. The bids will be publicly opened at the office of LJA 
Engineering, Inc., located at 6060 North Central Expressway, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75206. 
 
Bidders may choose to attend the bid opening via audio conference. To join the audio conference, 
dial 1 (346) 202-6170 and enter conference ID number 718 619 68#. 
 
Bidders may elect to submit hard copy bids to the office of LJA Engineering, Inc., located at 6060 North 
Central Expressway, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75206. 
 
The Developer, GRBK Edgewood LLC, will be the Payor for the contract for the Owner. 
 
Copies of the Plans and Specifications may be obtained from the Engineer for a non-refundable fee of 
$50.00 per set. The plans, specifications and bid documents will be available at https://bids.lja.com on 
Thursday, March 12, 2026. It is the downloader’s responsibility to determine that a complete set of 
documents, as defined in the Instructions to Bidders are received. This website will be updated periodically 
with Addenda, Plan Holders List, additional reports or other information relevant to bidding the project. 
 
GRBK Edgewood LLC on behalf of Burks Ranch Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Grayson County will hold 
a MANDATORY pre-bid conference at 1:30 p.m. on Tuesday, March 24, 2026, at the office of LJA 
Engineering, Inc., located at 6060 North Central Expressway, Suite 400, Dallas, Texas 75206.  
 
Bidders may choose to attend the pre-bid conference via audio conference. To join the audio 
conference, dial 1 (346) 202-6170 and enter conference ID number 350 500 805#. 
 
GRBK Edgewood LLC on behalf of Burks Ranch Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Grayson County reserves 
the right to reject any and all bids. The Successful Bidder, if any, will be the responsible Bidder which in the 
Board’s judgment will be most advantageous to the District and result in the best and most economical 
completion of the Project. (Texas Water Code 49.273) 
 
Bid security in the form of bid bond or cashier's check payable to GRBK Edgewood LLC on behalf of Burks 
Ranch Municipal Utility District No. 1 of Grayson County in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the 
Bid submitted, must accompany each Bid. 
 
The requirements of Subchapter J, Chapter 552, Government Code, may apply to this Bid and/or Contract 
and bidder/contractor agrees that the Contract can be terminated if the bidder/contractor knowingly or 
intentionally fails to comply with a requirement of that subchapter.   

 
Bidder/Contractor declares that it has not received from a governmental body a notice of noncompliance 
with a provision of Subchapter J, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code, or, if such notice has been 
received, bidder/contractor has taken adequate steps to ensure future compliance with such subchapter 
and has provided or upon request will provide documentation of same.  
 
Advertisement Dates: Thursday, March 12, 2026; Thursday, March 19, 2026 

https://bids.lja.com/
https://bids.lja.com/

	BID DOCUMENTS AND
	March 2026
	1. Submission of Bids
	1.1 In accordance with the Plans and Specifications prepared by the ENGINEER any Proposal received after the published time of the bid opening will be returned unopened.
	1.2 The OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all Bids if the OWNER believes that it would not be in the best interest of the Project to make an award to that Bidder, whether because the Bid is not responsive or the Bidder is unqualified or of dou...
	1.3 Bidders shall submit bids electronically via https://bids.lja.com. Any bidder submitting an electronic bid is required to register at https://bids.lja.com. Electronic bids do not include bids submitted by telegraphic or facsimile transmission. Ele...
	1.4 Written Bids may be submitted at the location and time indicated in the Invitation to Bidders and shall be enclosed in an opaque sealed envelope, marked with the Project title (and, if applicable, the designated portion of the Project for which th...
	1.5 By submitting a Bid, each Bidder agrees to fully and forever waive and release any claim (known or unknown) it has or may have against the OWNER, DEVELOPER, ARCHITECT, and ENGINEER, and their respective attorneys, employees, consultants, represent...

	2. Copies of the Bidding Documents
	2.1 Complete sets of the Bidding Documents in the number and for the deposit sum, if any, stated in the Invitation to Bidders may be obtained at https://bids.lja.com. Payment of the deposit sum shall be made at https://bids.lja.com by credit card.
	2.2 Copies of Bidding Documents are made available only for the purpose of obtaining Bids on the Work and do not confer a license or grant for any other use.
	2.3 Complete sets of Bidding Documents must be used in preparing Bids; neither OWNER,  nor ENGINEER assume any responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of incomplete sets of Bidding Documents.
	2.4 The Bidding Documents may include reports on the geotechnical, subsurface, physical or environmental conditions which contain information used by the ENGINEER, and OWNER.  Neither the ENGINEER, nor OWNER are responsible for accuracy or completenes...

	3. Bid Security
	3.1 Each Bid must be accompanied by Bid security made payable to OWNER in an amount of no less than five percent (5%) of the Bidder’s maximum Bid price and in the form of certified or cashier’s check or bid bond as specified in the Invitation to Bidde...
	3.2 The Bid security of Successful Bidder will be retained until such Bidder has executed the Agreement, furnished the required contract security and met the other conditions of the Notice of Award, whereupon the Bid security will be returned. If the ...
	3.3 The Bid security of other Bidders whom OWNER believes to have a reasonable chance of receiving the award may be retained by OWNER until the earlier of the seventh (7th) day after the Effective Date of the Agreement or the ninetieth (90th) day afte...

	4. Contract Documents
	5. Defined Terms
	6. Successful Bidder
	7. Bid Proposal Form
	7.1 The Bid Proposal Form is included with the Bidding Documents; additional copies may be obtained from the ENGINEER.
	7.2 All blanks on the Bid Proposal Form must be completed by printing in ink or by typewriter.
	7.3 Bids by corporations must be executed in the corporate name by the president or a vice-president (or other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign), and the corporate seal must be affixed and attested by the secretary or an ...
	7.4 Bids by partnerships must be executed in the partnership name and signed by a partner, whose title must appear under the signature and the official address of the partnership must be shown below the signature.  Bids by limited partnerships must be...
	7.5 All names must be typed or printed in ink below the signature. The address (including County), telephone number, e-mail address (if available), and facsimile number for communications regarding the Bid must be shown.
	7.6 The Bid shall contain an acknowledgment of receipt of all Addenda (the numbers of which must be filled in on the Bid Proposal Form).
	7.7 Evidence of authority to conduct business as an out-of-state corporation in the state where the Work is to be performed, shall be provided. State Contractor license number, if any, must also be shown.

	8. Interpretations and Addenda
	8.1 All questions about the meaning or intent of the Bidding Documents are to be directed to  ENGINEER. As necessary, interpretations or clarifications will be issued by Addenda mailed or delivered to all parties having received the Bidding Documents....
	8.2 Addenda may also be issued to modify the Bidding Documents as deemed advisable by OWNER or ENGINEER.

	9. Self Performing
	10. Subcontractors, Suppliers and Others
	10.1 If the Special Conditions require the identity of certain Subcontractors, Suppliers and other persons and organizations (including those who are to furnish the principal items of material and equipment) to be submitted to OWNER prior to the Effec...
	10.2 OWNER reserves the right to reject a proposed subcontractor or supplier at its sole discretion.  OWNER may request apparent Successful Bidder to submit an acceptable substitute without an increase in Bid price.
	10.3 No CONTRACTOR shall be required to employ any subcontractor, supplier, organization against whom CONTRACTOR has reasonable objection.

	11. Examination of Contract Documents and Site
	11.1 It is the responsibility of each Bidder before submitting a Bid:
	11.1.1 To thoroughly examine the Contract Documents and other reports, tests, and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents and Special Conditions.  Bidder is instructed to read all Bidding and Contract Documents before completing the bid form.  Bi...
	11.1.2 To visit the site to become familiar with and satisfy Bidder as to the general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work;
	11.1.3 To consider Federal, State and local laws and regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work;
	11.1.4 To correlate Bidder’s knowledge and observations of the site with the Contract Documents and such other related reports, tests and drawings;
	11.1.5 To promptly notify ENGINEER of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies which Bidder has discovered in or between the Contract Documents and such other related documents.

	11.2 On request, OWNER may provide each Bidder access to the site to conduct such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies as each Bidder deems necessary for submission of a Bid. Bidder shall fill all holes and clean up and restor...

	12. Availability of Lands for Work, etc.
	13. Substitute and “Or-Equal” Items
	14. Contract Time
	15. Economic Disincentive for Late Completion of Work
	16. Modification and Withdrawal of Bids
	16.1 Bids may be modified or withdrawn by an appropriate document duly executed (in the manner that a Bid must be executed) and delivered to the place where Bids are to be submitted at any time prior to the opening of Bids.
	16.2 If, within twenty-four hours after Bids are opened, any Bidder files a duly signed, written notice with OWNER and promptly thereafter demonstrates to the reasonable satisfaction of OWNER that there was a material and substantial mistake in the pr...

	17. Opening of Bids
	18. Bids to Remain Subject to Acceptance
	19. Award of Contract
	19.1 If the contract is to be awarded, it will be awarded to the Successful Bidder as evaluated by OWNER. The Bid price shall include such amounts as the Bidder deems proper for overhead and profit.
	19.3 OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, including without limitation the rights to reject any or all nonconforming, non-responsive, unbalanced or conditional Bids. OWNER also reserves the right to waive all irregularities and defects ...
	19.4 OWNER may conduct such investigations as OWNER deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of any bid and to establish the responsibility, qualifications and financial ability of bidders, proposed subcontractors, suppliers and other persons and o...

	20. Bonds
	21. Signing of Agreement
	22. Retainage
	23. Sales Tax
	24. Insurance Requirements
	25. Estimates of Quantities
	26. Statement of Qualifications
	A. Basis for Progress Payments: All Work and material in the Contract are to be paid for through applications for payment prepared by the CONTRACTOR and subject to approval of the OWNER and ENGINEER.  The Bid Proposal will serve as the basis for progr...
	B. Applications for Payments:
	a. CONTRACTOR shall meet with the project representative of the ENGINEER prior to submittal of pay requests to verify the quantities of items being requested for payment.
	b. CONTRACTOR shall submit its pay application to the ENGINEER on the 25th day of each month covering the Work completed as of the date of the Application and accompanied by such supporting documentation as is required by the Contract Documents.  CONT...
	c. CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment using standard forms supplied by the ENGINEER.  The Progress Estimate Form, Texas Conditional Waiver and Release on Progress Payment, Texas Unconditional Waiver and Release on Progress Payment, Texas...
	1) Monthly Applications for Payment must include Progress Estimate Form, schedule of values showing quantities complete to date signed by LJA Inspector, Texas Conditional Waiver for Progress Payment, Texas Unconditional Waiver for Progress Payment (fo...
	2) The Final Pay Application shall be for retainage only and shall not include any pay items. The Final Applications for Payment must include the Progress Estimate Form, Texas Conditional Waiver and Release on Final Payment, Texas Unconditional Waiver...

	d. Work must be completed for the ENGINEER to consider recommending payment of an item.
	1) No payment will be made for materials at the site which have not been incorporated into the Work unless otherwise agreed to in writing in advance.
	2) If OWNER has agreed in advance to pay for materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work but delivered and suitably stored at the Site or at another location, the Application for Payment shall also be accompanied by a bill of sale, invoice, o...

	e. CONTRACTOR is notified that its late, incorrect, or incomplete submission will delay any payment due for that draw period, and may delay payment until the next scheduled draw payment at no expense to the OWNER or ENGINEER.
	f. The amount of retainage with respect to progress payments will be as stipulated in the Agreement.  Retainage will be released in accordance with and per the terms of the Contract and governing law. Completion of punch list items is required along w...
	g. Upon ENGINEER’s request CONTRACTOR shall also submit an affidavit of account or any documentation reasonably requested to verify contract accounting and payments. Upon ENGINEER’s request, subcontractors shall submit Partial Waiver of Lien and Release.
	h. Before the CONTRACTOR receives a progress payment, the CONTRACTOR must certify that the quantities and prices of Work and materials shown on the estimate are correct, and that all Work has been performed and materials supplied in full accordance wi...
	i. If OWNER and CONTRACTOR have a payment dispute, OWNER shall pay, in accordance with the Contract, all undisputed amounts, and each Party will reserve the right to resolve the disputed amounts at a later date.
	j. Final pay estimates will not be approved by the ENGINEER until all acceptances have been made by the OWNER and governmental bodies having jurisdiction.  Partial payment to the CONTRACTOR of the final progress payment does not constitute final accep...


	A.  Water
	B.  Electricity
	Storm Water Management This project will be subject to the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) General Permit requirements for construction projects, through the Texas Pollutant Discharges Elimination System (TPDES) Program.  The Contractor and O...
	ESTIMATE
	CERTIFICATE OF THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	CERTIFICATE OF ENGINEER'S REPRESENTATIVE




